CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO

12 12

SPONSORED BY COUNCILMEMBER Now Bets 187

A RESOLUTION DECLARING SPECIFIC MOTOR VEHICLES NO LONGER UTILIZED BY THE CENTERVILLE POLICE DEPARTMENT AS SURPLUS PROPERTY AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO DISPOSE OF SAID SURPLUS PROPERTY IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE GUIDELINES AS STATED HEREIN.

WHEREAS, The City of Centerville desires to maintain a safe and reliable fleet of motor vehicles to be utilized by its Police Department personnel.

WHEREAS, Motor vehicles no longer needed for use by Police pepartment personnel may be declared as surplus property.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE MUNICIPALITY OF CENTERVILLE HEREBY RESOLVES:

Section 1. That the following motor vehicles are no longer needed by the Centerville Police Department and are hereby declared as surplus property.

CENTER	VILLE UNIT #		MODEL
	17	88	Pontiac Bonneville LE
	27	90	Ford Crown Victoria
	28	90	Ford Crown Victoria
	30	87	Chevrolet Caprice
	31	90	Ford Crown Victoria
	32	90	Ford Crown Victoria

Section 2. That the City Manager is hereby authorized to offer for sale said surplus vehicles to other municipalities and public agencies on an "as is" basis, which may have a public need for such vehicles.

Section 3. That the City Manager is further authorized to publicly advertise and accept sealed bids for the purchase of all remaining surplus vehicles as listed herein and to sell such vehicles to the highest bidder(s).

PASSED this 15th day of March , 199:

Ma

ayor City of Centerville, Ohio

ATTEST:

1 2

Clerk of Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio

CERTIFICATE

The undersigned, Clerk of Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, hereby certifies that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of Resolution Number 13-93, passed by the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, on the 15th day of Neuch, 1993.

Clerk of Council

Approved as to legal form and consistency with existing ordinances, the Charter and constitutional provisions.

> Department of Law Robert N. Farquhar Municipal Attorney